
State of Wisconsin 
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 
2300 N. Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Drive 
Milwaukee WI 53212-3128 

October 13, 2016 

Mr. Jesse Thyes 
Village of Grafton Administrator 
860 Badger Circle 
Grafton, WI 53024 

Scott Walker, Governor 
Cathy Stepp, Secretary 

Telephone 608-266-2621 
Toll Free 1-888-936-7463 

TTY Access via relay- 711 

SUBJECT: Clarification of Continuing Obligations and Property Owner Requirements 
Related to the Final Case Closure 
Tecumseh Products Company, 900 North Street, Grafton, WI 53024 
BRRTS # 02-46-000751 FID # 246009170 

Dear Mr. Thyes: 

We have been informed that recently Grafton homeowners near the Tecumseh site received letters 
that they found to be confusing regarding the site's environmental clean-up. One letter was sent by 
the Wisconsin Department ofNatural Resources (DNR), dated August 9, 2016. A second letter, 
dated August 24, 2016, was sent by TRC Enviromnental Corporation (TRC), the environmental 
consultant for Tecumseh. We have received a number of questions from several neighbors of the 
Tecumseh site that we have addressed in this letter. We will be providing this letter to residents at 
this evening's meeting, and hope it provides useful information for you, in the event you receive 
inquiries from Grafton residents. 

The DNR would like to apologize for this confusion, and is providing this response to clarify those 
environmental conditions at the Tecumseh prope1ty and responsibilities of any neighbors whose 
groundwater may be affected by residual groundwater contamination and owners of the three (3) 
homes where vapor systems were installed. (Refer to the enclosed Figure G-1 Properties 
Intersecting Groundwater Enforcement Standard Region and the corresponding list of Owners of 
Affected Prope1ties.) Information on the clean-up at this site can be accessed at: 
http:/ I dnr.wi.gov/botw/GetActivityDetail.do?adn=02460007 51 &siteld=606300&crumb= 1 &search=b. 

It is important for all the neighboring property owners to understand that state law makes it very 
clear that they are not responsible for contamination that has or may have migrated from the 
Tecumseh prope1ty into the groundwater beneath their prope1ties. Over twenty (20) years of 
sampling data indicates that concentrations in the groundwater have improved and will continue to 
improve over time through the natural attenuation processes. 

Fmther, your community's drinking water is provided by the Village of Grafton supplied by a 
municipal water supply system, which is treated and routinely tested to ensure the water meets 
federal drinking water standards. As fu1iher safeguards, municipal ordinances exist in areas served 
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by municipal water that require either the abandonment of any existing water supply well or an 
operations permit. State law requires the DNR to approve the installation or upgrade of any new 
potable well. 

Tecumseh has provided documentation to the DNR to demonstrate that their response eff01is meet 
Wisconsin requirements. This "case closure" documentation was submitted to the DNR on October 
5, 2016, and is currently being reviewed by DNR to determine compliance with state laws and 
standards and to evaluate whether the clean-up is protective of public health, welfare, safety and the 
enviromnent. 

The DNR maintains a database of contaminated sites, to track and provide information about the 
status of clean up actions. This publicly accessible database, the DNR's Bureau for Remediation 
and Redevelopment Tracking System (BRRTS) on the Web may be found at 
http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/brownfields/clean.html. BRRTS information on the clean-up at this site can 
be found at this specific link: 
http://dnr.wi.gov/botw/GetActivityDetail.do?adn=0246000751&siteid=606300&crumb=1&search=b 

Please find listed below the questions the DNR received from several neighbors and the DNR's 
response to those questions. 

Question/Statement #1 
I am in receipt of correspondence dated August 24, 2016 re: Notification of Remaining Groundwater 
Contamination and Request for Closure. According to the conespondence, Tecumseh Products 
Company formerly operated at 900 North Street, Grafton, WI. Its manufacturing process released 
CVOCs into that property. These same contaminates then polluted many other prope1iies as they 
migrated from the Tecumseh property to the Milwaukee River. The letter indicates that the primary 
method for clean-up has been and continues to be natural attenuation. 

DNR Response 
Acronym definitionfi'om question: CVOCs are Chlorinated Volatile Organic Compounds 

The environmental clean-up of the site has included several soil and groundwater clean-up methods. 
After clean-up, the primary means of demonstrating that residual contamination in the groundwater 
is being restored by natural processes is called "monitored natural attenuation." This recognized 
method is an established industry standard, and is also allowed as a method of clean-up in state law. 

The following is a summary of the clean-up actions at the site (see enclosed map, Figure B.l.b. 
Detailed Site Map) conducted by Tecumseh Products Company: 

Soil Remediation 
• In 2000, 3,900 cubic yards of soil contaminated with Trichloroethylene (TCE) and 1, 1,1-

Trichloroethane (TCA) located in the east parking lot near the TCA filling area were excavated, 
thermally treated to remove the contaminants, and replaced on-site. 
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(An average commercial dump truck holds 10-14 cubic yards, so 3,900 cubic yards required 
about 275-400 truckloads.) 

• In 2003, 150 cubic yards (1 0-15 truckloads) of contaminated soil were excavated fi·om the west 
dock area and disposed off-site in a licensed landfill. 

• In 2013, a chemical oxidant and catalyst were injected to chemically oxidize and break down the 
contamination in the shallow soils beneath 15,000 square feet of the Tecumseh building. 

Groundwater Remediation 
• From 2002 to 2007, food grade lactate, mixed with water, was injected below ground in wells 

and allowed to infiltrate in the west dock, recycling dock, and southeast degreaser areas to 
promote bio-remediation, resulting in degradation of contaminants in the groundwater, in a 
process known as reductive dechlorination. During this 5-year period, more than 317,000 
gallons ofthe treatment mixture were injected in the west dock area, and 78,969 gallons were 
infiltrated into the southeast degreaser and recycling docks area. 

• In 2011 and 2012, additional targeted injections occurred in three areas of the east parking lot. 
An additional 22,205 gallons of lactate solution were injected. 

• Monitoring wells were installed around the plant, and in a general southeast ( downgradient for 
groundwater flow) direction to define the contaminant plumes. Twenty-one (21) on-site, and 
eighteen (18) off-site monitoring wells were installed over the years. The wells (note: not all 
wells were sampled each time) have been sampled at the site from 1994 to 2016 to demonstrate 
that the site is meeting the state requirement to have receding and/or stable concentrations of 
contaminants in the groundwater, a process called monitored natural attenuation. 

• In2013, site work was completed, and the on-site monitoring wells were abandoned with the 
approval of DNR. At the same time, Tecumseh began installing additional off-site wells. 

Question/Statement #2 
Per the correspondence, Tecumseh stopped operations in 2009 and sold the property in 2012. It 
further indicates that "the CVOC concentrations have decreased over time[.]" When did Tecumseh 
first become aware that the contamination had spread to the properties identified? Why have I only 
recently been notified of the existence of the contamination? 

DNR Response 
Acronym defznitionji·om question: CVOCs are Chlorinated Volatile Organic Compounds 

In the early 1990s, Tecumseh began upgrading or removing its underground storage tanks to meet 
new federal storage tank requirements. Chlorinated solvent contamination was discovered during 
this process in 1993. Shortly thereafter, Tecumseh began a series of investigations of soil and 
groundwater. From 1994-1995, Tecumseh delivered four (4) letters to the surrounding 
neighborhood updating the neighbors on the progress of the investigation and clean-up. (Refer to the 
enclosed letters.) The deep bedrock groundwater investigation was deemed to be complete by 
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Tecumseh in 1997; however, DNR required Tecumseh to construct one additional bedrock well that 
was competed in 1999. 

Shallow groundwater contamination was discovered by Tecumseh as a result of checking for likely 
breakdown contaminants in a number of shallow wells along the bike path to the east of the plant in 
2013. It was subsequently determined that a shallow plume of contaminated groundwater existed 
east of the plant that was likely a result of contaminated run-off water from the plant traveling along 
an old drainage ditch from the 1950s, which was filled years ago. This plume was defined by 2015, 
and the residences identified at risk for the potential vapor intrusion pathway exposure were 
contacted by Tecumseh as soon as laboratory data came in, during that investigation from 2013 to 
2015. 

With respect to information available to the public regarding contaminated sites in Wisconsin, the 
DNR maintains a database of thousands of sites that have completed or are conducting clean-ups­
this database is known as the Bureau of Remediation and Redevelopment Tracking System on the 
Web (BOTW). BOTW is a comprehensive, on-line database that provides information on 
contaminated properties and other environmental activities in Wisconsin. The database can be 
accessed at: http:/ /dnr. wi.gov/topic/Brownfields/clean.html. 

With respect to specific notification about this site, state law requires a Responsible Party (RP) to 
notify a property owner at specific points in the clean-up process. For example, RPs are required to 
notify a property owner if the RP collects samples on a specific, off-site property. Fmiher, state law 
requires a RP at the time they are proposing case closure to the state to notify prope1iy owners if 
their prope1iy meets ce1iain criteria specified in law. Once case closure is approved, the DNR is 
required to notify a defined set of property owners. Thus, if you were not notified, it is likely 
because state law did not require the Responsible Party or the state to specifically do so. However, 
the information regarding this property or others in the state is available on-line or at DNR offices as 
part of the public record on these sites. 

The local newspaper, Ozaukee County News Graphic, published articles about clean-up activities 
occurring at the Tecumseh site in 1994 and 1996. (Refer to the enclosed miicles.) 

Question/Statement #3 
Today I became aware that a meeting was previously held with regard to these issues. I was 
unaware of the meeting. How did Tecumseh and the DNR notify impacted homeowners ofthe 
meeting? Please provide me an electronic copy of any written notice and proof of delivery. 

DNR Response 
The DNR sent a letter dated August 9, 2016 to 64 property owners offering one-on-one meetings 
with DNR and Tecumseh to answer questions. These meetings were offered to take place during the 
week of August 22, 2016. One homeowner requested a meeting, which was held on August 22. 
State law specifies who should be notified, as explained in the previous response. It is our 
understanding since this comment was made, the commenter has clarified that they did receive the 
DNR letter. 
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Question/Statement #4 
Was the Tecumseh property patt of the Brownfield Program? If so, did Tecumseh or the subsequent 
owner receive any financial support for the cleanup as a result ofpatticipation in that program? 
What smt of financial support did it receive? 

DNR Response 
The definition in Wisconsin of a brownfield is abandoned, idle or underused industrial or 
commercial facilities or sites, the expansion or redevelopment of which is adversely affected by 
actual or perceived environmental contamination. The Tecumseh property likely meets this 
definition; however, Tecumseh did not receive any state or federal brownfield funding for the clean­
up from the DNR. 

Question/Statement #5 
According to the EPA's website (https://www.epa.gov/brownfields/brownfield-overview-and­
definition), patticipation in the Brownfield Program "can increase residential property values 5.1 
percent- 12.8 percent near Brownfield sites when cleanup is completed." What is the anticipated 
property value loss as a result of the contamination before cleanup is completed? What is the 
anticipated prope1ty value loss as result of contamination when cleanup is complete? 

DNR Response 
Everyday DNR is aware of properties with conditions similar to those at the Tecumseh site being 
bought and sold, including propelties bought and sold in the surrounding neighborhood. The 
Tecumseh site will also be available for redevelopment in the future. These former industrial sites 
have been redeveloped into valuable assets for their communities. The DNR has witnessed that 
these redevelopments have consistently had positive impacts on the surrounding neighborhood, with 
respect to increases in prope1ty values and overall neighborhood improvements. A recently released 
report evaluated the positive impacts of the clean-up and reuse of contaminated sites. A summary of 
that report and its findings can be found at: 
http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/Brownfields/documents/bsg/mvwEconlmpactSum.pdf. 

The DNR has prepared a fact sheet that addresses questions about property value and environmental 
contamination. If you have additional questions about your property, you should consider working 
with a qualified, knowledgeable real estate professional- a licensed agent or an attorney - at the 
time you are ready to sell your propetty. For additional information, please refer to the DNR fact 
sheet, "Environmental Contamination & Your Real Estate," available here: 
dm.wi.gov/files/PDF/pubs/n/RR973.pdf. 

Question/Statement #6 
How long will the natural attenuation process take before there are no detectable levels of 
contaminates on my property? 

DNR Response 
Chlorinated solvents are man-made compounds and remain in some form in the environment for 
many years. Although natural attenuation processes may be effective in reducing the contaminant 
concentrations, our experience indicates that because of the nature of this type of contaminant, it will 
require many years to reduce the concentrations to non-detectable levels in groundwater. 
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Contaminant concentrations in groundwater on your property have been stable or receding and will 
continue to improve over time through the process of natural attenuation. The groundwater affected 
by the Tecumseh propetiy is not used as a drinking water source. Your drinking water is provided 
by the Grafton Water and Wastewater Utility supplied by municipal water supply wells. Water 
provided by Grafton Water and Wastewater Utility is treated and routinely tested to ensure the water 
meets federal and state drinking water standards. 

Question/Statement #7 
How did Tecumseh determine which houses would be tested for vapor intrusion? My house was not 
tested. Why not? How can I be assured that there is no vapor intrusion without testing? 

DNR Response 
The homes located above or near the edge of the shallow groundwater contaminant plume were 
identified as having potential vapor intrusion risk. Those homes that were closest to the highest 
concentrations of Trichloroethylene (TCE) contamination in the shallow groundwater had the most 
risk. Testing began at the homes suspected of having the most likely risk. Sampling was conducted 
by Tecumseh, under the oversight of DNR, in an area that extended outward from the area of 
concern and included twenty (20) homes. In addition, the Wisconsin Depmiment of Health and 
Family Services sampled three (3) additional homes related to the Tecumseh shallow groundwater 
contaminant plume. Homes above the deeper groundwater plume do not have potential vapor 
intrusion risk due to the depth of the contaminated groundwater and the ability ofthe contaminants 
to volatilize and evaporate into surrounding soils. Thus, only 3 of the 23 homes sampled required a 
vapor mitigation system to be installed. 

Question/Statement #8 
Is my property now listed on the BRRTS site making public notification of the contamination on my 
property? If it is not currently on that site, will it be put on it in the future? If so, when? It is my 
understanding that my propetiy was listed on that site, then removed. According to a Grafton 
Village official. 

DNR Response 
The Bureau for Remediation and Redevelopment Tracking System (BRRTS) is the DNR's on-line 
database that provides information about contaminated properties and other activities related to the 
investigation and clean-up of contaminated soil or groundwater in Wisconsin. Your property is not 
listed as a site in our BRRTS database. 

Once a remediation site is closed, state regulations- Wis. Admin. Code§§ NR 726.05(c) and 
726.07(1)- require that the DNR's database include the propetiies that have residual off-site 
contamination that meet certain conditions. The case closure package (i.e., a PDF document with 
the case closure information) will be uploaded to BRRTS, and the relevant closure-related 
documents will indicate the properties impacted by contamination from the Tecumseh propetiy. 

6 



Question/Statement #9 
If my property is on the BRRTS site, how long will it remain on that site? Is it ever removed from 
it? 

DNR Response 
An off-site property's status can change in the DNR database if it's shown that the contaminant 
concentrations in groundwater are below state regulatory standards. For the Tecumseh site, that 
would mean that the groundwater concentrations no longer meet or exceed the Wis. Admin. Code 
ch. NR 140 groundwater enforcement standard, or for those properties with a vapor mitigation, that 
the vapor concentrations are no longer present above action levels which require a vapor mitigation 
system to be operated. 

Question/Statement #10 
Will I have to disclose the contamination in the event I sell my house? Will subsequent owners have 
to disclose the contamination? 

DNR Response 
Homeowners - not the State of Wisconsin - are responsible for making those decisions, in 
accordance with Wis. Stats. §§ 709 and 452, that establish disclosure requirements for property 
owners. State law requires sellers to disclose any "defects" that would: 

• Have a significant adverse effect on the value of the prope1iy; 
• Significantly impair the health or safety of future occupants of the prope1iy; and 
• If not repaired, removed or replaced, would significantly shmien or adversely affect the 

expected normal life of the premises. 

A licensed real estate professional or attorney can help you determine whether or not you think your 
property meets the conditions listed in state law that require disclosure. Thus, the homeowner would 
need to disclose under these laws if the homeowner, working with your real estate professional, 
concludes that the environmental situation at the homeowner's property meets the criteria for 
notification. 

For fmiher information on real estate disclosure and environmental contamination, please refer to the 
DNR fact sheet described in Question #5. 

Question/Statement #11 
What are my specific continuing obligations? 

DNR Response 
It is important for all the neighboring prope1iy owners to understand that state law makes it very 
clear that they are not responsible for contamination that has or may have migrated from the 
Tecumseh prope1iy onto their prope1iies. Many years of sampling data indicates that concentrations 
in the groundwater have improved and will continue to improve over time through the process of 
natural attenuation. 

Homeowners that have a vapor mitigation system installed will need to inspect and maintain the 
system until it is no longer needed. 
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Homeowners whose groundwater is impacted by contaminants that attain or exceed a Wis. Admin. 
Code ch. NR 140 groundwater enforcement standard will be required to follow the provision of Wis. 
Admin. Code ch. NR 812 if the homeowner ever installs or replaces a water supply well on their 
property. 

However, your home is provided water through the municipal water supply system, which is 
routinely tested to ensure the water meets federal and state standards. 

Question/Statement #12 
Why do I have to pay $700 for a Liability Exemption Letter? As the contaminating party, why isn't 
Tecumseh paying to have letters provided for each of the contaminated properties? 

DNR Response 
You do not need a Liability Exemption Letter to qualify for the exemption and there is no 
requirement that you obtain this letter. Wisconsin law provides an exemption from environmental 
liability to owners of property with contamination that originated from another neighboring property 
(Wis. Stats. § 292.13). If a property owner requests a liability clarification letter from the DNR, the 
current review fee is $700 as required by code. 

(In July 2016, Tecumseh paid the review fee to the DNR for an offsite liability exemption letter that 
was sent to the three homes that require vapor mitigation systems.) 

Question/Statement #13 
The neighbor right behind us (number 30 on Figure 1) was a Vapor Sampling location, what was the 
level reading for this lot? Why we were not tested. We would like to see a report that shows all 
testing done at these sites and what their levels were. 

DNR Response 
The response to Question/Statement #7 addresses this concern. The repmis and all other documents 
regarding the project are public records and may be viewed at the DNR Service Center at 1155 
Pilgrim Road, Plymouth, Wisconsin. Please call the DNR Project Manager, John Feeney at 920-
893-8523 to arrange an appointment. The closure packet submitted by TRC to the DNR on October 
5, 2016, on behalf of Tecumseh, can be found online by searching "BRRTS on the Web" at 
dm.wi.gov, then entering BRRTS activity number 02-46-000751 or using this direct download linlc 
http://dm.wi.gov/botw/DownloadBlobFile.do;jsessionid=TLMhX3nYnwPF9cVKC331Gy47TmPdjlj 
T8x4FnhBj6cL8vtnHhnGv!2013480397?docSeqNo=55186 

Question/Statement #14 
How deep does the contamination go? Can it rise? 

DNR Response 
The narrow, shallow groundwater plume has contamination at the groundwater table at 10 to 15 feet 
below ground surface. The deep groundwater plume extends to about 200 feet below ground 
surface. Based on over 20 years of groundwater monitoring of the contaminants, the deep 
contamination does not appear to be rising. Part of the contaminant plume naturally flows into the 
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Milwaukee River. Tecumseh has monitored and determined that the flow of contaminants into the 
river is within DNR surface water and health standards. 

Question/Statement #15 
How do we know that the plume won't continue to move? 

DNR Response 
Over 20 years of groundwater monitoring of the contaminant concentrations in groundwater and 
documentation of groundwater flow patterns have been evaluated by Tecumseh and submitted to the 
DNR. Case closure is based, in part, on the available evidence to confirm that contamination is 
stable and/or receding in the groundwater in accordance with Wis. Admin. § ch. NR 726. 

Question/Statement #16 
If we decide to do an addition or if our house would burn down, will we be able to add on or rebuild 
the house if it sits on contaminated soil? 

DNR Response 
Yes, the issues associated with the off-site contamination should not affect your property use as 
proposed above. Laboratory analysis results of collected soil samples, specifically associated with 
former manufacturing processes at Tecumseh, indicate that contaminated soil does not extend 
beyond the former Tecumseh propetiy. 

Question/Statement #17 
If we have to disclose that this house sits on contaminated land when we sell and the buyer is 
requesting soil testing done, who is paying for this test? 

DNR Response 
Disclosure of the contamination associated with the groundwater plume is a decision the property 
owner makes, not the state. Please refer to the response to Question #10 for more information. 
Laboratory data does not indicate that contaminated soil associated with former manufacturing 
processes at Tecumseh extends beyond the former Tecumseh property. Voluntary sampling at a 
property in the future is a private patiy real estate transaction issue between the buyer and the seller. 

Question/Statement #18 
Furthermore, how do we know that these contamination levels that are safe now will still be 
considered safe in 5, 10, 20 years from now? State Statue changes all the time, what guarantees do 
we have that Tecumseh or TRC Solutions will pay for any additional cleanup that maybe needed in 
the future? 

DNR Response 
This property has had extensive testing, treatment, and monitoring over decades. The DNR will 
conduct a review to determine if the information provided to the state is sufficient to determine that 
the state understands the nature and extent of the contamination, and that the clean-up is protective 
of public health, welfare, safety and the environment. The DNR may reopen a case if it becomes 
apparent that there is a threat to public health or the environment based on new information or 
circumstances. If the case is reopened, state law requires that the causer, or person in possession or 
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control of the former Tecumseh property would be responsible for completing any additional 
assessment or remediation. The DNR has issued case closure for 18,248 environmental 
contamination cases and has only reopened 84 cases. 

Question/Statement #19 
Let this email show that we do not accept the August 24, 2016 terms on your letter and our file 
should not be closed until we have reached a suitable solution to this problem. 

DNR Response 
The DNR cmmot legally require Tecumseh to perform work not required by state law, specifically 
Wis. Stats. § 292 and in the Wis. Admin. § NR 700 rule series. In order to affect DNR' s case 
closure consideration, the DNR needs a submittal that presents a specific technical or legal argument 
as to how the case does not meet applicable laws. Opposition to the clean-up without a relevant 
technical or legal argument is not sufficient reason for denial of case closure by the state. The DNR 
has agreed to extend the date by which people can submit specific comments regarding the closure 
review until November 25, 2016. Please submit all public comments regarding case closure by 
writing or emailing the DNR project manager: 

John Feeney 
Remediation and Redevelopment Program 
Wisconsin Department ofNatural Resources 
115 5 Pilgrim Road 
Plymouth, WI 53073 
or 
j ohmn. feeney@wisconsin. gov 

In closing, I hope that this letter has provided more clarity to the situation regarding the clean-up at 
the former Tecumseh site. The DNR would like to support the Village of Grafton in making this 
property ready for redevelopment and becoming a new asset for your community and surrounding 
neighborhood. If you have any additional questions, please contact John Feeney, the DNR project 
manager at 920-893-8523. 

Sincerely, 

Michele R. Norman 
Program Supervisor 
Remediation and Redevelopment- SER 

cc: Darsi Foss, DNR 
John Feeney, DNR 
Jason Smith, Tecumseh 
Tom Stolzenburg, TRC 
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Enclosures: 
• Figure G-1 Properties Intersecting Groundwater Enforcement Standard Region and the 

corresponding list of Owners of Affected Properties 
• Figure B.1.b. Detailed Site Map 
• Letters delivered by Tecumseh from 1994-1995 to the surrounding neighborhood updating 

neighbors on the progress of the investigation and clean-up. Dated: Nov. 9, 1994; Mar. 17, 
1995; July 10, 1995; and Aug. 8, 1995. 

• Ozaukee County News Graphic articles from Nov. 14, 1994 and Feb. 15, 1996. 
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NO. PROPERTY OWNER PROPERTY ADDRESS 
1 CM ST P&P RY CO C/0 Railroads & Harbors Section North Street 
2 Substation (We Ene~e~ North Street 
3 KLK Investment Co 81111th Ave 
4 Bike Trail Corrido~ En"_f!!ies) Interurban Bike Trail Corridor 
5 VIllage of Grafton 887 N Green Bay Rd 
6 Chrtstopher J. Wenzel & Vicki l. 901-903 N Green Bay R<l 
7 Roderick J Carter & Barbara A Carter 927 N Green Bay Rd 
8 Patrick Hoctor 935 N Green Bay Rd 
9 Trust Agreement of Bruce and Mary Heiser 943 N Green Bay Rd 

10 Trust Agreement of Bruce and ME!!}'_ Heiser 951 N Green Bay Rd 
11 John WChain 1114 Claern Ct 
12 Kristine l Schroeder & Bremer, Valeria A 1108 Claern Ct 
13 Harold T Mueller Rev. living Trust 1102 Claern Ct 
14 David & Allison Schwantes 1113 Claern Ct 
15 Joseph & Dannielle Hamilton 1103 Claern Ct 
16 Geral<l & Susan Schroeder 1107 Claern Ct 
17 Mueller Funeral Homes 979 N Green Bav Rd 
18 Richard J Goldberg. llC 1019-2511th Ave 
19 LANDP2, llC 1003 & 1009 12th Ave 
20 Andrew J Semrad 1015 12111 Ave 
21 Studelska FamiJ.\' Trus!J.Norbert Sudelska 1021 121h Ave 
22 Steven M Hanson & Sharon R Fraaza 102.712th Ave 
23 Lee W Haeuser 1033 12th Ave 
24 Ultra Service, LLC 1002 11111 Ave 
25 Elmer l & Shirtey J livirJgston Revocable Trust 1020 11th Ave 
26 Mary JoAnne Hansen & Kurt Sindelar 940 N Green Bey Rd 
27 Rita M H~ghes 948 N Green Bay Rd 
28 Mark & Carol Hoffmann 954 N Green Bay Rd 
29 Kevin Plato & Amy Pikaiek 958·960 N Green Bay Rd 
30 Ralph & Kathleen Prom Revocable Trust 966 N Green Bay Rd 
31 Kevin & Kristin Jaco!!l_ 972 N Green Bay Rd 
32 Jos<:'E_h l Mendla 978 N Green Bay Rd 
33 Highway 0 LLC 982-984 N Green Bay Rd 
34 Vi11119e of Grafton North Street 
35 Steven land Pamela R Kittleson Revocable Trust 95113111 Ave 
36 Sandra M Patterson Uvif!ll.. Trust 959 13th Ave 
37 David J and Karen A Heil 96713111Ave 
38 David S and Korey l Crawford 97313thAve 
39 Bracly & Christena Austin 97913thAve 
40 Honor J Heffner 98913thAve 
41 Thomas H Fick 1002-1004 12th Ave 
42 Michael & Nannette Debuhr 1010 12th Ave 
43 RotoBuffMFG 1012 12th Ave 
44 Holland Property Trust 1032 12th Ave 
45 Holland Pr~rty Trust 1036 12th Ave 
46 Mary Simonsen 1001 13th Ave 
47 John DuBois & Rose M DuBois 1007 13th Ave 
48 Valerie Wilde 1013 13th Ave 
49 Carojyn Steen 1 02113th Ave 
50 Ryan T & BethallY A Ciche 1025-7 13111 Ave 
51 Schuele Group, LLC 1043 13th Ave 
52 CathY M Schadde 96613111 Ave 
53 William H Holdmann 972 13111 Ave 
54 Kevin J and linda J Cowan 976 13th Ave 
55 Timothy J and Renee M P~Jinski 98413111 Ave 
56 David A Welzien 990 13th Ave 
57 Kurt R and Kristine G Roeker 97114th Ave 
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Table G.1 
Notifications to Owners of Affected Properties 
Tecumseh Products Co, Grafton, Wisconsin 

BRRTS Project #02-46-000751 

MAILING ADDRESS ES INTERSECTION PARCELID 

4802 ShebQYS_an Ave, RM701 POBox 7914, Madison, WI 53707 Deep 50130000000 
231 W Michigan St, A252, Milwaukee, WI 53201 DB<:'E_ 100400053000 
PO Box 3, Grafton, WI 53024 Deep 100400033000 
231 W Mic~an St, A252, Milwaukee, WI 53201 Shallow 100400051000 
PO Box 104, Grafton, WI 53024 Deep 100131400300 
901 N Green B~Rd, Grafton·, WI 53024 Deep 100131500300 
2076 Deerfield Rd, Saukville, Wl53080 Deep 100131500400 
935 N Green B..y_ Rd, Grafton, WI 53024 Deep 100131500500 
951 N Green Bay Rd, Grafton, WI 53024 Deep_ 100131500600 
951 N Green Bay Rd, Grafton, WI 53024 Shallow 100131500700 
PO Box 703, Grafton, WI 53024 Shallow 100400024001 
11 08 Claern Ct, Grafton, WI 53024 Shallow 100400024002 
1102 Cia ern Ct, Grafton, WI 53024 Shallow 100400024004 
1113 Claern Ct, Grafton, WI 53024 Shallow 100131500200 
1103 Cia ern Ct, Grafton, WI 53024 Shallow 100400024003 
1107 Claem Ct. Grafton, Wl53024 Shallow 100400024005 
979 N Green Bay Rd, Grafton, Wl53024 Shallow 100131500100 
PO Box 355, Grafton, WI 53024 Deep 100731001000 
2644 Cedar Sauk Rd Saukvllle, WI 53080 Shallow 100960102000 
1015 12th Ave, Grafton, WI 53024 Deep 100960106000 
1021 12th Ave, Grafton, Wl53024 Def)J> 100960107000 
1027 12th Ave, Grafton, Wl53024 Deep 100960110002 
1033 12th Ave, Grafton, Wl53024 Deep 100960111000 
1002 11th Ave, Grafton, Wl53024 De(lp 100960101000 
1020 11th Ave, Grafton, Wl53024 Deep 1oos6o1oooo1 
940 N Green Bay Rd, Grafton, WI 53024 Deep 101000105000 
948 N Green Bay Rd. Grafton, WI 53024 Deep 101000106000 
954 N Green Bli}' Rd, Grafton, WI 53024 Deep 101000107000 
960 N Green Bay Rd, Grafton, WI 53024 De<:'E_ 101000108000 
1123 11th Ave, Grafton, Wl53024 Shallow 101000109000 
972 N Graen B~ Rd, Grafton, WI 53024 Shallow 101000110000 
978 N Green Bay Rd, Grafton, WI 53024 Shallow 101000111001 
PO Box 333, Cedarbu_rg, WI 53012 Shallow 101000112000 
860 Badger Circle, Grafton, WI 53024 Shallow 101000112001 
951 13th Ave, Grafton, WI 53024 Deep 101 000118000 
959 13th Ave. Grafton. WI 53024 Deep 101000117000 
957 13th Ave, Grafton, WI 53024 Deep 101000116000 
973 13th Ave. Grafton. WI 53024 Deep 101000115000 
979 13th Ave, Grafton, WI 53024 Shallow 101000114000 
989 13th Ave, Grafton, WI 53024 Shallow 101000113000 
1002 12th Ave, Grafton, Wl53024 Shallow 100600816000 
1008 12th Ave, Grafton, WI 53024 Shallow 100600815000 
1012 12th Ave, Grafton, Wl53024 Shallow 100600814000 
3837 S 48th St, Milwaukee, WI 53220 Shallow 100600811000 
3837 S 48th St, Milwaukee, WI 53220 Deep 100600809001 
100113th Ave, Grafton, Wl53024 Shallow 100600801000 
1007 13th Ave, Grafton, WI 53024 Shallow 100600802000 
1013 13th Ave, Grafton, Wl53024 Shallow 100600803000 
102113th Ave, Grafton, WJ53024 Shallow 100600803001 
1025 13th Ave. Grafton. WI 53024 Shallow 100600804001 
1043 13th Ave, Grafton, WI 53024 Shallow 100600805001 
96613th Ave, Grafton. WI 53024 Deep 101000209000 
972 13th Ave, Grafton, WI 53024 Deep 10100021 0000 
978 13th Ave, Grafton, WI 53024 Deep 101000211000 
984 13th Ave, Grafton, WI 53024 Deep 101000212000 
990 13th Ave, Grafton, WI 53024 Shallow 101000213000 
97114th Ave, Grafton WI 53024 Deep 101000217000 
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APO 685,933 319,056 X 
APO 685,923 318,808 X 
APO 685,978 319,235 X 
APO 685,969 319,022 X 

APO/ROWH 686,078 319,157 X 
APO 686,056 319,089 X 
APO 686,049 319,053 X 
APO 686,044 319,018 X 
APO 686,040 318,985 X 
APO 686,036 318,951 X 
APO 686,067 318,916 X 
APO 686,028 318,915 X X 
APO 685,990 318,910 X X 
APO 686,056 318,872 X X 
APO 665,991 318,870 X 
APO 666,022 318,867 X 
APO 686,021 318,827 X 
APO 685,934 318,705 X I 
APO 686,038 318,761 X i 

APO 686,040 318,724 X 
APO 686,041 318,703 X 
APO 686,041 318,683 X 
APO 686,042 318,664 X 
APO 685,998 318,759 X 
APO 686 000 318,713 X i 

APO 686.152 318,979 X 
APO 686,146 318,950 X 
APO 686,141 318,928 X 
APO 686,133 318,908 X I 
APO 686,125 318,885 X 
APO 686,115 318,865 X 
APO 686,107 318,845 X 
APO 686,102 318,820 X 
APO 686 117 318,802 X 
APO 686,191 318,931 X 
APO 686,183 318,911 X 
APO 686,172 318,890 X 
APO 686,155 318,869 X 
APO 686,144 318,848 X i 
APO 686,140 318,822 X I 
APO 686,101 318,781 X ' 
APO 686,101 318,761 X .I 

APO 686,102 318,741 X i 
APO 686,103 318,705 X I 

APO 686,105 318,663 X 
APO 686,141 318,783 X 
APO 686,141 318,763 X ! 
APO 686,142 318,743 X 
APO 686,143 318,726 X : 
APO 686,143 318,709 X 1 

APO 686,135 318,652 X 
APO 686,241 318,894 X i 

APO 686,227 318,873 X 
APO 686,211 318,851 X 
APO 686,202 318,831 X 
APO 686,200 318,812 X 
APO 686,274 318 876 X 
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No. PROPERTY OWNER PROPERTY ADDRESS 

58 Elaine R Hale 97714th Ave 
59 Jared Bublitz 983 14th Ave 
60 Kelly L Kabilzke 1320 North St 
61 Eric W & Nicole M Jarman 990 14th Ave 
62 Thomas L & Katrina M Chlislensen 1327 North St 
63 Richard P & Kelly_ M Rieck 1321 North St 
64 James & Coleen Steffen 1002 13th Ave 
65 RobertS Henckel 1006 13th Ave 
66 Sean M & Amanda M Kilpatrick 1012 13th Ave 
67 Sean M & Amanda M Kilpa!lick 1012 13th Ave 
68 Sharon & Joseph Volkmann 1018·1020 13th Ave 
69 RichardVey 1026 13th Ave 
70 RichardVev 1026 13th Ave 
71 Village of Grafton 1034131!1 Ave 
72 Village of Grafton 1036 13th Ave 
73 Village of Grafton 1062 13th Ave 
74 Villa!le of Grafton Veterans Memorial Pal1< 1062 13th Ave 

RIGHTS .OF-WAY 

Ozaukee County, 
County Road DIN Green Bay Avenue 

VUiaqe of Grafton 
Village of Grafton Claern Court 
VillaQe of Grafton North Street 
VUiage of Grafton 11th Avenue 
VUiage of Grafton 13th Avenue 
V61aQe of Grafton 14th Avenue 

SOURCE PROP~RTY-NOT NUMBERED ON FIGURE 

BLWL LLC c/o Phoenix Investors LLC j900 NorthSt 
Notes. 

1. Sa a Figura G.1 for property locaUons. 

\\rrlapb-madlson\rrun·VOI5\·\Vo.?MSN\PJTZI21G0340000\Tabla G.1:xls.:t: 

MAILING ADDRESS 

97714th Ave, Grafton, Wl53024 
983 14th Ave, Grafton, WI 53024 
1320 North St, Grafton, V\11 53024 
990 14th Ave, Grafton, WI 53024 
1327 North Sf, Grafton, WI 53024 
1321 North St, Grafton, V\11 53024 
1002 13th Ave, Grafton, WI 53024 
1006 13th Ave, Grafton, Wl53024 
1012 13th Ave, Grafton, Wl53024 
1012 13th Ave, Grafton, Wl53024 
PO Box 214, Grafton, WI 53024 
102613th Ave. Grafton, Wl53024 
1026 13th Ave, Grafton, Wl53024 
860 Bad!ler Circle. Grafton, V\11 53024 
860 Badger Circle, Grafton, V\11 53024 
860 Badger Circle, Grafton, WI 53024 
860 Badger Circle Grafton WI 53024 

PO Box 994, Port Washington, WI 53074 
860 Badger Circle, Grafton, WI 53024 
860 Bad11er Circle, Grafton, WI 53024 
861 Badger Circle, Grafton, WI 53024 
862 Bad!ler Circle. Grafton, WI 53024 
863 Badger Circle, Grafton, WI 53024 
864 Badger Circle Grafton WI 53024 

Table G.1 
Notifications to Owners of Affected Properties 
Tecumseh Products Co, Grafton, Wisconsin 

BRRTS Project #02·46·000751 

ES INTERSECTION PARCELID 

Deep 101000216000 
DeeQ_ 101000215000 
Deep 101000214000 
Deep 101000313000 
Deep 100500103000 
Deep 100500103003 

Shallow 100600901001 
Shallow 100600902000 
Shallow 100500103001 
Shallow 100600903000 
Shallow 1 00600904000 
Shallow 100500104000 
Shallow 100600904001 
Shallow 1 00600905001 
Shallow 100500105000 
Deep 100500106000 
Deep 101080201000 

Deep N/A 

Deep NIA 
Deep N/A 

Shallow N/A 
Deep N/A 

Shallow N/A 

J401 E. Kilbourn Ave. Suite 201 Milwaukee WI 53202 _l Shallow 100400002000 
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"" 686,260 318,854 X 
686,250 318,834 X 
686,242 318,814 X 
686,378 318,821 X 
686,315 318,786 X 
686,248 318,776 X 
686,205 318,784 X 
686,206 318,764 X 
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686,197 318,744 X 
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686,198 318,705 X 
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686,212 318,687 X 
686,212 318,646 X 
686 216 318 568 X 
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NIA NIA X 

685 833 318 959 X X X 
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1 FORMER TPC FACILITY PROPERTY BOUNDARY 

Q ~-~ .. 

D 

~-\ . . -~ ' . •-' 

LJ 
CJ 

VAPOR SAMPLING LOCATION 

RESIDENCE WITH VAPOR MITIGATION SYSTEM INSTALLED 

RESIDENCE WITH VAPOR MITIGATION SYSTEM INSTALLED 
BUT OPERATION NOT REQUIRED (NOTE 5) 

UNCONSOLIDATED AQUIFERES EXTENT 

BEDROCK AQUIFERES EXTENT 

PARCEL INTERSECTING ES EXTENT 

OTHER PARCEL 

V / / I CAP AREA TO BE MAINTAINED 

NOTES 

APPROXIMATE EXTENT OF SOIL IMPACTS BASED ON SITE 
INVENSTIGATION AND REMEDIATION DATA 

WATER TABLE MONITORING WELL LOCATION 

BEDROCK MONITORING WELL LOCATION 

GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION 

1. AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY FROM OZAUKEE COUNTY, 2015. 

2. SUB-SLAB VAPOR SAMPLE COLLECTED 11/6/2013 TO 3/10/2015. 

3. THE ES EXTENT IS AN AREA ENCLOSING ALL RESULTS FOR ANY 
PARAMETER EXCEEDING ITS ENFORCEMENT STANDARD (ES) LEVEL 
BASED ON JULY 2016 SAMPLING DATA. 

4. SEE TABLE G.1 FOR ADDRESSES, OWNERS, AND PARCEL NUMBERS OF 
AFFECTED PROPERTIES. 

5. A VAPOR MITIGATION SYSTEM WAS INSTALLED, BUT A SUBSEQUENT 
CHANGE IN THE SUB-SLAB SCREENING LEVELS USED BY W DNR MEANS 
THE SYSTEM IS NO LONGER REQUIRED. 
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TECUMSEH PRODUCTS COMPANY 

November 9, 1994 

Dear Neighbor: 

ENGINE AND TRANSMISSION GROUP 
GRAFTON OPERATIONS 

900 NORTH STREET 
GRAFTON, WISCONSIN 53024·1499 

PHONE: 414-377·2700 
FAX: 414-377-4485 

As long-time members of the Grafton community, Tecumseh Products 
company (Tecumseh) is interested in keeping our neighbors informed 
about activities at our facility. This letter will bring you 
up-to-date on some activities we are undertaking with regard to 
groundwater. 

Tecumseh is in the process of conducting a site investigation of our 
Grafton facility, due to evidence of solvents found in on-site soils 
and groundwater at the plant. These solvents were discovered while 
we were removing underground storage tanks as part of our proactive 
environmental management program. we are conducting some off-site 
groundwater sampling as a precautionary measure to determine if any 
migration of these solvents has occurred, and what, if any, remedial 
action may need to be taken. 

Residents in the area use the Grafton Village water system which is 
tested in accordance with state requirements. Further, we believe 
the water meets all State water quality criteria. Therefore, we do 
not believe potential off-site migration poses any current concern to 
residential drinking water supplies. 

This effort is being undertaken with the knowledge and approval of 
the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources. In addition, we have 
informed the appropriate Village officials of our efforts. Tecumseh 
has assembled a team of recognized specia_lists to investigate the 
situation. our team of specialists will install monitoring wells and 
conduct periodic inspection at two locations on 14th Avenue between 
North Street and Shoreland Lane. The well installation process will 
take between two to six days. The planned locations for the work 
include two locations in the Village right-of-way on 14th Avenue. 
construction will occur during working hours, from 7:00 a.m. to 5:00 
p.m. our specialists will do their b~st to minimize potential 
disruption to residents. 

The installation of monitoring wells requires the operation of heavy 
machinery~ Residents can expect to see a large drill truck, 
accompanied by several smaller support trucks. It is possible that 
part of 14th Avenue may be blocked-off to accommodate the machinery. 
when the work is completed, Tecumseh will restore any impacts to the 
vill<!-ge right-of-way property and remove any debris that may have 
resulted from construction. 



November 9, 1994 
Page -2-

-----~ .. -·-----· -----

we will be hand-delivering copies of these letters on Wednesday, 
November 9. We will answer any questions you may have at that time. 
If you have any questions or would like more information, please 
contact Kerry DeKeyser collect at (414) 898-5711 or me at (414) 
377-2700. 

Thank you very much for your cooperation. 

Sincerely, 

TECUMSEH PRODUCTS COMPANY 

Engine and Tran;:;ss~oup 

~:;;;~~ 
David M. Eberhardt 
operations Manager 

·DME/cjr 
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TECUMSEH PRODUCTS COMPANY 

March J7, 1995 

Dear Neighbor: 

ENGINE AND TRANSMISSION GROUP 
GRAFTON OPERATIONS 

900 NORTH STREET 
GRAFTON, WISCONSIN 53024·1499 

PHONE: 414·377c2700 
FAX: 414-377-4485 

As a long-time member of the (;.:tafton co1nlll.unity, Tecumseh Products 
Company (Tecumseh} is interested in keeping our neig11bbrs 
informed about activities at our facility. Ih }!oyentbiar 1994 1 we 
sent you a letter notifying you of efforts we were undert9.king in 
your neighborhood regarding our groundwater investigation. The 
purpose of this letter is to bring you up-to-date on the status 
of the investigation. 

As you may rec&1i, Tecumsf:lh is in the. process of conducting an 
investigation of our facility due to eviP.ence of volatile organic 
compounds (VOCs) found in soils and groundwater at the plant. 
These VOCs were discovered during the removal of underground 
petroleum s·torage tanks as part of our proactive environmental 
management program. A,s. pa.rt of our investigation, we installed 
two groundwater monitoring wells . on 14th Avenue . between North 
Street and Shoreland Lane to help us characterize subsurface. 
conditions~ 

in December 1994, we concluded our preliminary ·inves·tigation on 
14th Avenue. 'I'he results :af that inYestigation indicate the 
groundwater in your area is not af;l:eoted by s.ite-relat.ed 
materials. To help us oh9.racterize pbtential on- and o.ff-si te 
sources of VQCs 9.nd tlie extent of aff€!ctec1 groundwater, WE'!. have 
proposed to the Wisconsin Department of Naturr;tl Res.ource$ (WDI:i{R,) 
to conduct additional sampling this spring of groundwater P:tid 
soils at our facility and in areas nearby. 

In the event that we need to conduct further studies in your 
r:tre<3,, we will contact you to ensure that you are fully informed 
of our efforts. As we indicated in our previous lette;r:., Tecumseh 
is committed to restoring l;l.ny impacts t6 your yard that may have 
occurred as a result 'Of the installation of our monitoring wells. 



Neighbor 
March 17, 1995 
Page -2-

Again, I appreciate your cooperation in this matter. If you have 
any questions or would like more information, please contact 
Kerry DeKeyser collect at (414) 898-5711 or me at (414) 377-2700 
between 8:30 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. 

Sincerely, 

TECUMSEH PRODUCTS COMPANY 
Engine and Transmission Group 
Grafton Operati~ 1 

/ ' /) 4 ~/#!~ /-J# 
_Ldth-tt---~J &t!~£t~V 

David M. Eberhardt 
Operations Manager 

DME/cjr 
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TECUMSEH PRODUCTS COMPANY 

July 10, 1995 

Dear Neighbor: 

ENGINE AND TRANSMISSION GROUP 
GRAFTON OPERATIONS 

900 NORTH STREET 
GRAFTON, WISCONSIN 53024·1499 

PHONE: 414-377-2700 
FAX: 414·377-4485 

As.a long-time member of the Grafton community, Tecumseh Products 
Company (Tecumseh} is interested in keeping our neighbors 
informed about activities at our facility. Some of you already 
may have heard from us regarding some activities we undertook in 
conjunction with the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
(WDNR) as part of a groundwater investigation on 14th Avenue in 
November 1994. This letter will bring you up-to-date on some 
additional activities associated with that same investigation. 

As you may know, Tecumseh has been investigating groundwater 
quality at and near our Grafton facility due to evidence of 
volatile organic compounds (VOCs) found in soils and groundwater 
at the facility. These VOCs were discovered during the removal 
of underground petroleum storage tanks as part of our proactive 
environmental management program. We are conducting off-site 
groundwater sampling to determine if .the VOCs have migrated 
off-site and what, if any, remedial action may need to be taken. 

Already, we have tested groundwater at two locations on · 14th 
Avenue. The results of these tests do not indicate the presence 
of site-related materials. In addition, we sampled some private 
residential wells in the Town of Grafton near the plant. The 
results of those tests indicate that VOC levels are within state 
and federal health-based drinking water standards for the 
substances tested. In addition, residents in the Village use the 
Grafton Village water supply system that is tested in accordance 
with state and federal requirements. Therefore, we do not 
believe groundwater conditions at the plant currently pose any 
reason for concern to residents using municipal drinking water 
supplies. 

We are, however, working to attempt to further define the extent 
of potential VOC migration. To that end, we are undertaking 
tests to the southeast and west of the plant. New monitoring 
wells will be installed in the Village right-of-way at two 
locations on 13th Avenue between Washington Street and Shoreland 
Lane. As appropriate, these wells may be tested at some point in 
the future. Weather perrni tting, our work on 13th Avenue will 
begin on July 24, 1995, and each well will take between seven to 
ten days to install. 

I. 



1995 

In addition, a soil boring will be installed and tested in the 
Village right-of-way on 8th Avenue between Power and Elm 
Streets. Depending on the results from that boring, we may drill 
additional borings in the Village right-of-ways on 6th and 7th 
Avenues, between Power and Elm Streets. Weather permitting, our 
work on 8th Avenue will begin around the first week of August. 
Each soil boring will take approximately one day. 

The installation of monitoring wells and soil borings will 
require the operation of heavy machinery. During construction 
hours, residents can expect to see a large drill truck and 
several smaller support trucks. It is possible that 13th 
Avenue and part of 8th Avenue (and 6th and 7th Avenues, if 
borings are installed there as well) may be blocked off 
temporarily to accommodate the machinery. Construction will 
occur during working hours, from 8:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. In 
addition, our crews will be on-site for one hour before and two 
hours after construction activities performing routine set-up and 
breakdown activities. 

During the course of the work, we will do our best to minimize 
any disruptions to residents. I want to assure you that Tecumseh 
Products and its contractors will clean up the drill cuttings, 
restore any impacts caused by the drill rig and support vehicles, 
repair grass, or fix any other disturbance to your lawn caused by 
the well installation activities. 

We appreciate your cooperation in this matter and will continue 
to keep you informed of our efforts. In addition, we will 
continue to keep th~ appropriate Village officials informed. If 
you would like more information, materials related to the 
investigation are located in the personnel office at the Tecumseh 
facility. You are welcome to examine these documents between the 
hours of 7:00 a.m. and 4:30 p.m. Finally, if you have any 
questions, please contact me at 377-2700 or Kerry DeKeyser at 
414-898-5711 between 8:30 a.m. and 4:00 p.m. 

Again, thank you very much for your cooperation. 

Sincerely, 

TECUMSEH PRODUCTS COMPANY 
Engine and Transmission Group 

:;z:;;;7J~ 
David M. Eberhardt 
Operations Manager 

DME/cjr 
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TECUMSEH PRODUCTS COMPANY 

August 8, 1995 

Dear Neighbor: 

ENGINE AND TRANSMISSION GROUP 
GRAFTON OPERATIONS 

~00 NORTH STREET 
GRAFTON, WISCONSIN 53024-1499 

PHONE: 4i4-3.77o2700 
FAX: 4t4~37i,4485 

As a long-time member of the Grafton conununity, Tecumseh Proc;lilqts 
Company {Tecumseh} is interested :[n keeping our n~ighb6rs 
informed ·about activities at our facility. ~s you may ·know, 
Tecumseh has been working wi t.h the Wisconsin Department of 
Natural Resources to investigate groundwat(;!r qtJ;ality at and near 
our Grafton facility due to evidence of volatile organic 
compounds (VOCs) foUnd in on-site soils arid groundwater. 
These VOCs were discovered during the removal of underground 
petroleum storage tanks as part of our proactive environmental 
management program. WE! are ·conducting off-site groundwater 
sampling measures to determine if the VOCs have migrated off-.site 
arid what 1 if a:ny, remedial action may need to be taken. This 
letter will bring you, up...:to-date on some activities associated 
with that investigation. 

Alreacly, we have tested groun<;l:water at two locations on 14th 
Avenue. The results of these te.sts do not indicate the presence 
of site-related materials. We also sampled some private 
residential wells in the Town of Grafton near the plant. Tht! 
results of those tests indicate that VOC levels are within state 
and federal health-based drinking water. standards for the 
substances tested.. In addition/ residents in the Village use the 
Grafton Village water supply system that is tested in accordance 
with state and federal r.equirements. Therefore, we do not 
believe groundwater conditions at the plant currently pose any 
reason for concern to residents using mU:nic::ipa,J., drinking water 
supplies. 

We are, however, working to ·attempt to further define the extent 
of potenti-al VOC migration • To that end, we are undertaking 
tests to ·the southeast and west of the plap:t. New monitoring 
wells recently have been installed at two locations on 13th 
Avenue betweeri Washil).gton ~treet and Shoreland Lane and a soil 
boring has heen instal,led in the Village right-of-way on . 8th 
AVE!nue between Power and Elm Streets. We also will be installing 
two soil borings east of the 1;1ilwaukee River: one, on Suriset 
court and al1other in the East Side Community P~rk, south of 
Washington Avenue and east of 17th Avenue. The work on the east 
side of the river is eX;pected to begin around the third week of 
August. · 
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The installation of monitoring wells and soil borings will 
require the operation of heavy machinery. During construction 
hours 1 residents can expect to see a large drill truck and 
several smaller .support trucks. Construction will occur during 
working hours, from 8:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. In addition, our 
crews will be on-site for one hour before and up to two hours 
after construction activities performing routine set-up and 
breakdown activities. 

During the course of the work, we will do our best to minimize 
any disruptions to residents. I want to assure you that Tecumseh 
and its contractors will clean up the drill cuttings, restore any 
impacts caused by the drill rig and support vehicles, repair 
grass, or fix any other disturbance to your lawn in the Village 
right-of-way caused by the well installation activities. 

We appreciate your cooperation in this matter and will continue 
to keep you informed of our efforts. In addition, we will 
continue to keep the appropriate Village officials informed. If 
you would like more information, materials related to the 
investigation are located in the personnel office at the Tecumseh 
facility. You are welcome to examine these documents between the 
hours of 7:00 a.m. and 4:30 p.m. Finally, if you have any 
questions, please contact me at 377-2700 or Kerry DeKeyser at 
414-898-5711 between 8:30 a.m. and 4:00 p.m. 

Again, thank you very much for your cooperation. 

Sincerely, 

TECUMSEH PRODUCTS COMPANY 
Engine and Transmission Group 

z;~ 
David M. Eberhardt 
Operations Manager 

DME/cjr 
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